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OUR AMBITION（PURPOSE / MISSION）

テクノロジー×イノベーションで

驚きと感動を生み、

世界を前進させる。

Spark excitement and

inspiration by fusing

technology with innovation

to propel the world forward.
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Transforming an analog industry through AI and technology
Business model

Online transaction

Subscription

Investing, leasing, and selling—

all enabled on RENOSY Marketplace

Provide flat-rate, tailored management 

plans for owner-owned properties

Non-digitized, analog real estate transactions

Paper Face-

to-face
Phone

Driving transformation in Japan’s largely analog real estate market through technology. RENOSY Marketplace enables 

end-to-end online real estate investment, while ITANDI streamlines rental management and brokerage operations with 

SaaS, generating stable revenue. Aiming to build a unique platform that balances business growth with social impact

Transforming 

all real estate 

transactions with 

AI and technology

Expansion of 

online transaction

Current 

online 

transaction

Recurring

Transactional

Support property management, brokerage 

and Buy/Sell with SaaS solutions

Recurring



6

Generative AI eraSecond digitalization eraFirst digitalization eraAnalog era

The dawn of AI Real Estate
Business model

Knowing

Searching

Comparing

Considering

Applying

Signing

Managing

Digital management

Face-to-face

consultation

Telephone

consultation

Paper media, 

including magazines

Electronic media, 

including the Web

Advertising delivered 

through the Web

and social media

Leading the generative AI era as a front-runner in the 

second digitalization era

In the real estate industry, where face-to-face, paper-based transactions have long been the norm, we are driving a structural 

paradigm shift by fully digitizing processes —from user communication to contracts and property management —through the power 

of technology. Looking ahead, the integration of generative AI is expected to dramatically enhance both user experience and 

operational efficiency, further reinforcing our competitive edge

Online consulting

for user requests

AI-powered proposals and

automatic consultations

Automatically sharing 

personalized information

Face-to-face

written contracts signing
Face-to-face

written contracts signing

Face-to-face

electric contracts signing

AI-agent facilitated web 

meetings with 

electronic contracts

Analog managementAnalog management

24-hour support through the 

app, with AI-powered value 

maximization proposals
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AI and technology platforms

Unique real estate tech platform with high entry barriers

By integrating the property investment, property management and leasing businesses into a single online platform, 

unique competitiveness has been developed and high barriers to entry have been put up. Future growth will be 
focused on expanding business operations based on ①market size, ②timing and ③technology as growth drivers

Growth DriverProfitability

Productivity

Management

Investment

High

Development

Property 

sales

High

①Market size

②Timing

③Technology

Real estate industry

Business practices

Laws

Scattered 
small companies

Barriers to transformation

Leasing

AI

Real Estate

Leasing/Management

Buy/Sell

RENOSY

Marketplace

IT
A

N
DI

Subscri
p
ti
o
n

Productivity

A few major companies dominate 

development and property sales, 

which are highly profitable

Overcoming the barriers to transformation 

and integrating property investment, 

management, and leasing into a single online 

platform to achieve high productivity

UI/UX

LTV

Business model

AI and technology platforms 
enhance UI/UX・LTV, and 

productivity
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Business Sales
Operating 

profit
Market capitalization

Airbnb
Online travel agency specializing in 

arranging alternative accommodations
1,682 386

CoStar Group
Platforms that provide commercial real 

estate data and marketplaces
414 0.7

KE Holdings
Integrated online and offline platform for 

housing transactions
1,968 79

Zillow Group
Online platforms that provide information on 

buying, selling, and renting homes and 

mortgages
338 -29

REA Group
Online platforms that provide information on 

residential real estate
162 77

AppFolio
Cloud-based software solutions designed for 

the real estate industry
120 20

Scout24
Digital marketplace for residential and 

commercial real estate
92 41

Compass
End-to-end platforms for sellers and

purchasers
852 -23

Rightmove
Online platform for searching real estate 

properties
75 49

Hemnet Group
Online platform for searching real estate 

properties
19 9

GA technologies
AI-powered online real estate investment 

marketplace and SaaS for real estate 

companies
55.9 10.0

Growth potential in the PropTech market
Business model

GA group achieves strong profitability and growth by enhancing its platform power based on technology 

Compared to global PropTech players, GA group has significant potential for market capitalization growth

(Billion yen)

*1) Created by our company based on Bloomberg data *2) As of the end of November 2025 *3) . The Company‘s FY26.10 projected net revenue and  business profit are described. The numbers for other companies are based on the most recent fiscal year-end results as of November 2025.

*1) *1) 
*1,2) 

*3) 

11,249

4,554

3,175

2,792

2,648

1,285

1,192

929

869

262

86 Significant potential for growth
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Both net revenue and business profit recorded record highs, exceeding the upward revision plan

FY25.10 Full-year consolidated results
FY25.10 Full-year results

Net revenue Business profit

(Million yen) (Million yen)

YoY +39％ YoY +89％

FY24.10 FY25.10

(Initial forecast)

FY25.10
（Actual)

FY24.10 FY25.10

(Initial forecast)

FY25.10

(Upward revision)

FY25.10

(Actual)

3,870

6,000

6,500

7,298

31,846

42,300

44,251

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjusted items

*1)
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Net revenue and core business profit margin

コア事業利益率

As a marketplace, we define our intrinsic profitability through two key KPIs: “Net revenue" and “Core business profit margin"

While balancing growth and profitability, we aim to achieve the medium-term management plan targets as soon as possible

（%）
Mid-term target

FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

(Plan)

FY22.10

17.9%

Composition of net revenue 

and core business profit margin

Commission

Total 

commission

of the Group

PL items

RENOSY

Marketplace

Revenue

Gross profit

Business profit

ITANDI 

and others

Revenue

Gross profit

Business profit

Net

revenue
1

Business 

profit2

Core 

business

profit margin
3

（    /    ）12

*2）

*1) For FY24.10, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and the figures for FY24.10 reflect the details of the finalized provisional accounting treatment, Figures for FY23.10 have been retroactively adjusted due to a partial 

change in the calculation method for the Others segment in FY25.10.  *2) Target in Medium-term Business Plan 2026 announced on June 13, 2024  

Core business profit margin

Performance

indicators

*1)

FY25.10 Full-year results

9.3 

12.0 

14.2 

5.9

12.2

16.5 
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FY24.10 FY25.10 YoY

Segment Net revenue
Business 

profit

Core business 

profit margin
Net revenue

Business 

profit

Core business 

profit margin
Net revenue

Business 

profit

Consolidated 31,846 3,870 12.2% 44,251 7,298 16.5% +39.0% +88.6%

RENOSY Marketplace 26,747 8,885 33.2% 36,724 12,714 34.6% +37.3% +43.1%

Domestic 24,652 9,475 38.4% 32,455 12,939 39.9% +31.7% +36.6%

Online transaction 22,124 8,086 36.6% 28,537 10,971 38.4% +29.0% +35.7%

Subscription 2,527 1,388 54.9% 3,918 1,968 50.2% +55.0% +41.7%

Overseas 2,094 -590 - 4,269 -225 - +103.8% -

ITANDI 4,513 1,316 29.2% 6,586 1,367 20.8% +45.9% +3.9%

Others 625 26 4.3% 1,139 126 11.1% +82.3% +371.3%

Adjusted items 
(company-wide expenses)

-39 -6,359 - -199 -6,910 - - -

Performance for both RENOSY and ITANDI businesses expanded significantly, 

with both net revenue and core business profit margin increasing

FY25.10 Full-year results

*1) For FY24.10, the Company is finalizing the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and each figure for FY24.10 2Q reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment

*2) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace / revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjusted items *3) Core business profit margin: business profit / net revenue 

(Million yen)

*2)

* 3)

*1)

FY25.10 Full-year results



13

-500

1,500

3,500

5,500

7,500

9,500

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

Revenue Business profit

JGAAP IFRS

FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10FY20.10FY19.10FY18.10 FY25.10FY24.10 FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10FY20.10FY19.10FY18.10 FY25.10FY24.10

-％+8％ +15％ +5％ +36％ +23％ +22％+5％ +20％ +15％ +0％ +3％ +1％ +8％ +0％

JGAAP IFRS

Result

Initial forecast

Upward revision

Result

Initial forecast

Upward revision

(Million yen)
Achievement rate against initial forecastAchievement rate against initial forecast (Million yen)

*1) Before FY21.10, the budget was formulated using JGAAP, and from FY22.10 onwards, the budget was formulated using IFRS, and the notation is different from other pages

*2) In FY24.10, we finalized the provisional accounting treatment for business combinations, and each figure for FY24.10 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment.

*1,2)*1)

Achievement rate compared to full-year results forecast

Technology-driven breakthroughs in cost efficiency

Revenue exceeded plans for 8 consecutive years, sustaining annual growth of over 40%, 

and business profit achieved plans for 4 consecutive years

Revenue has increased, exceeding the plan for

8 consecutive years since going public

Significantly achieved plans for

4 consecutive years

FY25.10 Full-year results

+1,689％

CAGR 43％
（FY18.10 – FY25.10）
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Business strategy Technology strategy Finance strategy

Transforming from SaaS to an open 

platform, through the utilization of 

accumulated data

Announcing the first dividend forecast, 

aiming to balance growth investment 

and shareholder returns

FY25.10 initial policy 

Review of major events
FY25.10 Full-year results

M&A

RENOSY

⚫ AI-driven use of our accumulated data significantly boosted productivity and 

customer acquisition efficiency, leading to an upward revision of the earnings 

forecast

⚫ Achieved gross profit of over 10 billion yen in recurring businesses

⚫ Achieved over 10 billion yen profits in 1Q through initiatives to stabilize 

business performance

⚫ US business achieved quarterly profitability, establishing itself as our third 

core category

⚫ Achieved double-digit ROE and ROIC for the first time in five years through 

capital efficiency-driven management

Issuing new shares through an 

international offering to enhance liquidity 

and reinforce our financial position

Announcing a policy to sustainably 

grow FCF and improve capital efficiency, 

with the goal of maximizing corporate 

value

From “Online real estate investment” 

to “AI real estate investment.” 

Formulating a technology strategy to 

realize reliable and seamless

Executing six M&A deals of franchise 

companies at RW OpCo to enhance 

the foundation for US Business 

growth

⚫ Accelerating business growth through the utilization of AI × technology

⚫ Building a stable profit structure through the expansion of recurring businesses

⚫ Reducing quarterly performance volatility

⚫ Transforming the US business into a stable profit-generating structure

⚫ Improving capital efficiency through continued financial position reform

Leveraging complex data specific to 

domestic real estate industry with

Gen-AI, creating innovative UI/UX

for both RENOSY and ITANDI

ITANDI

Formulating our brand vision to 

accelerate further brand awareness

Launching a paid option for ITANDI 

BB and starting provision of the 

core product

US business achieves quarterly 

profitability

FY25.10 review

RENOSY

ITANDI

Generative 

AI

Shareholder 

returns

International

offering

Capital 

efficiency
Global

*1) Prior to FY21.10, JGAAP was applied as the accounting standard; from FY22.10 onward, IFRS is applied as the accounting standard.

*1)



15

Despite ongoing macro uncertainty, the impact of the external environment remains 

limited thanks to our high-efficiency matching and short-term inventory model

Business environment and our current position

Our risk responseCurrent business environment

⚫ The pace of interest rate hikes have been slower than initially 

expected for 2025, but the outlook for further hikes remains 

unchanged

⚫ The government has initiated discussions on tightening 

regulations on land purchases by foreign nationals, mainly driven 

by security risks, natural resource protection, and speculative 

ownership concerns

⚫ With rising interest rates and sharply increasing real estate prices, 

more purchasers are taking longer to decide on acquiring real 

estate

⚫ While overall prices remain flat, there are signs of market 

adjustments emerging in some areas, indicating an unstable 

market environment

⚫ Nominal yields are improving as rents increase, despite 

concerns over higher loan interest rates for individual 

investors

⚫ The yield spread remains stable, indicating limited risk of 

rapid deterioration

⚫ No plans to deal with products that may be potentially 

targeted for regulation

⚫ Currently, sales to foreign nationals account for an

extremely small percentage of overall revenue, indicating its 

financial impact is limited

⚫ Minimizing exposure to price fluctuation risks through 

high-speed inventory turnover (our average turnover: 22 

days)

⚫ A business model that delivers a stable revenue structure even 

in periods macroeconomic volatility

Domestic interest 

rates

Regulation 

related to foreign 

nationals

Domestic real 

estate market 

conditions

FY25.10 Full-year results

⚫ The government is considering revising inheritance tax valuation for 

investment properties from roadside land price to purchase price, 

aiming to curb excessive use of inheritance tax reduction schemes

⚫ The government are targeting rental properties acquired within the 

past five years and aim to explicitly state the policy in the 2026 

Japan tax update

⚫ Proposals specifically focused on asset succession 

planning are not currently being offered

⚫ Sales related to asset succession planning currently 

account for an extremely small composition of overall 

revenue, indicating its financial impact is limited

Inheritance tax 

planning

*1) Based on the recognition as of December 15, 2025

*1)
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8,711 

13,747 

17,725 

22,584 

29,901 

FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

3,585

4,479

5,621

6,658

7,747

FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

2,430

3,069
3,153

3,392

3,859

FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

Continued improving profitability of online transactions

Expansion of our product lineup, driven by customer needs, has progressed, leading to improved productivity

We aim to further enhance profitability through continued lineup expansion beyond FY26

セグメント利益

U
n

it p
ric

e
T

ra
n

s
a

c
tio

n
 v

o
lu

m
e

セグメント利益

（Deels）

Net revenue Net revenue per transaction

Number of completed transactions

Pre-owned 

compact 

condominium

Premium

Apartments

Single 

building 

revenue

American real 

estate

Detached 

house

Continuously expanding 

our product lineup

Incorporation of high-priced 

products into the lineup

Meeting diverse 

investment needs

*1)

FY25.10 Full-year results

(Million yen) (Thousand yen)

*1Number of completed transactions: Previously disclosed as “Purchaser DX”

×
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3,474 
6,357 

9,071 8,711 

13,747 
17,725

22,584

29,901

80 

79 409 

734 

2,113

4,162

6,823

358 

610 934 

1,698 

2,695

3,645

4,798

106 201 

355 

109

385

843

3,474 

6,850 

9,861 10,234 

16,519 

22,622 

30,734 

42,163 

FY18.10 FY19.10 FY20.10 FY21.10 FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

Others

ITANDI

Subscription

Online transaction

Transactional

Recurring

(Million yen)

IFRSJ-GAAP (reference)

Margin 
expansion

Achieved a strategic shift toward enhanced profitability by expanding recurring business gross profit 

to 10 billion yen and firmly establishing itself as a stable revenue source supporting fixed costs

Recurring gross profit trend – transforming of profit to expand margin

*2)

*1) Subscription: RENOSY Asset Management, Core Asset Management, RENOSY Thailand, RW OpCo *2) Online transaction: RENOSY segment excluding Subscription

*2) The difference from the total value in each graph is an adjustment amount

*1)

FY25.10 Full-year results

Profit 

structure of 

GA Group

Online

transaction

70.9%

*2)

❷❸

❹ Others2.0%

Subscription

16.1%

ITANDI

11.4%

1

1

Expansion of product lineup

Reduction of commission through direct procurement

Subscription, ITANDI1

2

3

Development of high margin business4

10 

Exceeding

billion yen 

*3)

*1)
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Financial results in the US Business
FY25.10 Full-year results

Quarterly profitability was achieved by ① driving continuous productivity improvements, ② enhancing the revenue base 

through franchise M&A, and ③ realizing synergies of rollout of the marketplace business in Japan

In FY26, we has the goal of full-year profitability and establishing itself as our third strategic pillar

Productivity improvements

Franchise M&A

Marketplace business

1

2

3

Business Profit in the US Business

FY25.4QFY25.3QFY25.2QFY25.1QFY24.4QFY24.3QFY24.2Q FY26 and beyond

5,950 contracts

End of FY24.10

8,738 contracts
End of FY25.10

M&A of highly productive franchise property 

management operations

Franchise M&A

-16,000 yen
FY24.4Q

89,000 yen
(profit)
FY25.4Q

Productivity improvements

0
FY24.10

4.2 billion yen
FY25.10

Expanding the US marketplace business to Japan 

and achieving synergy

Marketplace business

(million yen)

231

GMV

Number of 

Subscriptions

Business 

Profit Per 

Unit

Driving productivity improvements and shifting to an 

optimal cost structure

RW OpCo joined the Group

⚫ Property business

⚫ Marketplace business

March 2024

2

1

3

-151

-325 -311
-253

-213
-188

*1) Calculated by dividing the operating profit for each quarter by the number of managed units at the end of the period.

*1)

Growing up
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The expansion of recurring business revenue and the growth of the US Business have successfully 

diversified our revenue structure. To more accurately reflect the actual performance of each 

business, disclosure groups have been reorganized around the below three groups

Restructuring of business groups in financial presentation results
FY25.10 Full-year results

US Business

FY25.10 FY26.10

Online Transactions

Overseas

Domestic

Subscription

Online transaction

Recurring
Domestic 

subscription )

The business model that builds 

up customer base and transaction 

data through continuous 

transactions on the RENOSY 

Marketplace

Property management derived from 

online transactions and ITANDI, 

which provides and its know-how 

via SaaS

Deploying the online transaction 

and subscription business model , 

developed in Japan into the US

Recurring

Transactional

Recurring Transactional



FY26.10 Earnings forecast
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Aiming for further growth by continuing to focus on net revenue and core 

business profit margin as important indicators

FY26.10 Full-year earnings forecast
FY26.10 Earnings forecast

FY25.10
Actual

FY26.10

Forecast
YoY change

Net revenue 44,251 55,900 +11,648

Growth rate (%) +39.0％ +26.3％ -

Business profit 7,298 10,000 +2,701

Growth rate (%) +88.6％ +37.0％ -

Core business profit margin (%) 16.5％ 17.9％ +1.4pt

(Million yen)

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjusted items *2) Core business profit margin: business profit / net revenue 

*1)

*2)
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FY25.10 FY26.10 YoY

Business group Revenue
Gross 

profit

Business

profit

Profit for 

the period
Revenue

Gross 

profit

Business

profit

Profit for 

the period
Revenue

Gross 

profit

Business

profit

Profit for 

the period

Consolidated 248,947 42,163
（16.9％）

7,298
（2.9％）

3,890
（1.6％）

323,000 54,100
（16.7％）

10,000
（3.1％）

5,460
（1.7％）

+29.7％ +28.3％ +37.0％ +40.3％

Online transaction 225,984 29,961
（13.3％）

11,169
（4.9％）

- 290,600 37,200
（12.8％）

13,800
（4.7％）

- +28.6％ +24.2％ +23.6％ -

Recurring 13,808 8,716
（63.1％）

3,336
（24.3％）

- 14,400 10,000
（69.4％）

3,460
（24.0％）

- +4.3％ +14.7％ +3.7％ -

Subscription 7,221 3,918
（54.3％）

1,968
（41.7％）

- 6,000 4,000
（66.7％）

2,000
（33.3％）

- - +2.1％ +1.6％ -

ITANDI 6,586 4,798
（72.8％）

1,367
（20.8％）

- 8,400 6,000
（71.4％）

1,460
（17.4％）

- +27.5％ +25.0％ +6.7％ -

US business 8,215 2,845
（34.6％）

-423
（-）

- 17,100 6,200
（36.3％）

700
（4.1％）

- +108.1％ +117.9％ - -

FY26.10 Full-year results forecast

*2)

*3)

(Million yen)
*1)

Aiming to achieve each target in FY2026, the final year of the Medium-term Business Plan

*1) Refers to profit attributable to owners of the parent company

FY26.10 Earnings forecast

*2)

We plan proactive recruitment and development of 

management with a view to growth in the next 

fiscal year onward

Due to the switch in management plan, the revenue 

recognition method has been changed, resulting in a 

planned year-on-year decrease in revenue
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Policy to maximize free cash flow generation capabilities

⚫ Expanding the product lineup based 

on market needs and customer insights

⚫ Making full use of AI and technology to 

make operations more efficient and 

improve net revenue per person

⚫ Increasing customer acquisition 

efficiency by improving operations and 

leveraging data

⚫ Achieving exceptional capital 

efficiency by instituting excellent 

inventory management processes

⚫ Expansion of gross profit of 

recurring business with relatively 

high ROIC and improvement of 

working capital

⚫ Significantly reducing fixed assets

and related liabilities

⚫ Investing in AI system development 

with careful selection of investment

areas

⚫ Executing disciplined M&As to 

achieve synergy with existing business

⚫ Balancing growth investments and 

shareholder returns through 

meticulous cash management

Policy to maximize FCF generation capabilities

Continue improving ROE and ROIC to enhance capital efficiency

Profit growth Capital efficiency improvement
Improvement in the quality of 

capital allocation

Aiming for sustainable growth of free cash flow (FCF) and improvement in capital efficiency, 

dramatically accelerating the pace of corporate value enhancement

FY26.10 Earnings forecast Announced in the FY25.2Q
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2.7%

4.5% 6.2%

13.3%

FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

2.1%

5.1%
7.9%

14.5%

FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10 FY26.10

Capital efficiency targets
FY26.10 Earnings forecast

ROE ROIC

We have been improving the quality of the balance sheet with management based on thorough financial 

discipline, making progress on improvements with both profitability and capital efficiency

Toward the next stage, we set new capital efficiency targets and aim to further enhance corporate value

*1） ROE = Net income attributable to owners of the parent / Average equity attributable to owners of the parent at the beginning and end of the period

*2） ROIC = NOPAT / Average invested capital at the beginning and ending periods, NOPAT = Operating income - Income tax expense, Invested capital = Current assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents) - Current liabilities (excluding Interest-bearing debt) + Non-current assets 

*1) 

FY26 target

16~17%

FY26 target

15~17%

WACC recognized

by the Company  

8~10%

Mid-term target

over 20%

ROE improved despite capital 

increase through public offering 

during the fiscal period

In addition to improved profit margins, 

ROIC increased due to enhanced capital 

efficiency and the contraction of leased 

assets and liabilities

12~14%

Cost of shareholders' equity 

recognized by the Company 

Mid-term target

over 20%
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FY26.10 Business strategy
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FY26 Full-year Business strategy
FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

55,900 million yen

⚫ Awareness initiatives driven by the 

branding strategy to tap into new 

potential customer segments

⚫ Developing a comprehensive 

investment platform of AI x real estate 

x finance by moving into non-real-estate 

alternative products

⚫ Technology-driven improvements in 

capital efficiency to appropriately 

manage CCC, while sustainably 

increasing productivity and transaction 

volume

Core business

profit margin

RENOSY

⚫ Operating with a balance between growth investments aimed at further business expansion 

following the achievement of the medium-term business plan and sustainable profit growth

⚫ Strategic upfront investment aimed at further strengthening our various infrastructures and 

assets are planned; however, these expenses have been included in the earnings forecast, 
and the business is expected to remain on a solid growth trajectory

Net revenue

17.9%

⚫ Continuously enhancing ITANDI BB’s 

network effects through increased 

property listings from management 

companies and greater usage by 

brokerage firms

⚫ Expanding sales of core rental 

management system to accelerate 

evolution into an open platform

⚫ Leveraging our overwhelming market 

share in online tenant applications with 

the aim of  the expansion of lifeline 

services and build a more robust 
revenue base

ITANDI US Business

⚫ Implementing a virtuous cycle model 

between transactional and recurring 

business revenues to establish the 

US business as the third core 

categories

⚫ Driving accelerated growth of the US 

marketplace by creating one-stop 

synergies from customer integration 
through operations

Financial KPI Plans and Outlook
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NISA iDeCo

Deepening long-term 

relationships with existing 

customers

Improvement of repeat rate

Improvement of LTV

Rapidly uncovering a 

tremendous potential 

customer

Increase in brand name searches

Providing brand confidence     

Improvement of conversion rate

Real estate 
investment

Spreading recognition through 
mass marketing

&
Achieving an overwhelming 

top-of-mind awareness

UP!

Future asset formation option

0.6 million people
RENOSY stock members

Approx. 10 million people

Awareness initiatives driven by the branding strategy 
FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Starting with a branding strategy targeting approximately 10 million potential customers, we aim to achieve 

overwhelming recognition and top-of-mind awareness, and establish RENOSY as the ‘The third option’ in 
the asset formation sector, comparable to NISA and iDeCo

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY

Potential customer base

*1) As of the end October  FY25  *2) Internal estimate based on the results of a large-scale survey conducted by a research agency commissioned by the company (approx. 30,000 respondents)



28

We plan to launch a new platform that handles alternative products beyond real estate

Evolving into a comprehensive investment platform that integrates finance with AI and real estate to maximize LTV

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Developing a comprehensive investment platform of AI x real estate x finance 

Pre-owned 

compact homes

American real 

estate

Single building 

revenue

Apartments

Premium

Incorporation of alternative 

products by obtaining related 
permits and licenses

Accelerate the inflow of 

investment entry-level members 
through branding strategy

NEW!

Detached 

homes
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NEW!

Capital 

efficiency

Matching

efficiency

Expansion from a real estate 

platform to financial services

RENOSY

Fractional Real 

Estate Investing

NEW!

Matching

 

CCC

 

*1) As of the end of FY25.10

*1)
*1)

4days

Inventory
turnover period

16
days

22
days

(Planned for release in the near future)

Expansion of the product lineup / 
further improvement of LTV

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY
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AI-driven high-speed matching and automated analysis
AI platform enabling improved operational efficiency 

even for complex processing

⚫ Personalized AI interview support delivering 

high-conviction, trusted proposals

⚫ Automated deal intake through AI-guided 

acquisition and disposition processes

⚫ Large-scale property data analytics feeding 

continuous AI training

Transaction volume growth

Investor–property 
matching

Multi-product 
operations

⚫ Scalable technology platform for efficient, 

flexible multi-product management

⚫ AI-driven automated operations that enhance 

speed, accuracy, and efficiency

⚫ Data x AI-powered decision support enabling 

instant, optimal decisions

On the top of shortening lead times to closing through AI-driven high-speed matching, we have been 

significantly improving operational efficiency with a multi-product technology platform, while strategically 

managing capital efficiency and CCC to achieve sustainable growth in transaction volume

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Technology-driven improvement in capital efficiency

Managing 
capital efficiency and CCC

Pre-owned 

compact 

condominiums
American real 

estate

Single 

building 

revenue

Detached 

house

Apartments

Premium

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY
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ITANDI BB is a one-stop platform that matches property managers with brokerage firms, streamlining rental 

operations from listing to contract. Integrated with SaaS tools, it offers real-time property data and a 

seamless user experience, setting it apart from traditional B2B real estate sites

Enhancing ITANDI BB’s network effect
FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY

Increase in the number of services provided 

and improvement in unit pricing

Expansion of lifeline service

Increase the number of property listings 

by acquiring customers, primarily SMBs

Expanding sales of 

core rental management system 

Next-generation B2B platform 

Through the expansion of network 
effects. We aim to establish an 

industry-wide common infrastructure

Searching

property
Prospective

tenant
Rental 

brokerage

PV・
Usage count

Request

Property

proposal

Rental 

management

Property 

information

Number of 
properties 

listed

Enhancing convenience through new add-on features

and increasing user intent to adopt the service

Expansion of optional add-on

Priority area Priority areaOngoing
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Expanding sales of core rental management system 
FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Traditional fragmented 
rental management system architecture

Open rental management platform driven by ITANDI

Revamping the fragmented system architecture in rental management and rebuilding the core system around 

API integrations and data infrastructure, driving evolution toward an open platform that generates network 

effects, with value increasing as usage expands

Fragmented systems cause

inefficiencies and opportunity loss

Quality of rental management quality will dramatically improve

with integrated data infrastructure

Application

Property 

viewing

Settlement

Tenant 

management

Contract

*1) As of the end of FY25.10

API

Construction 

management
Management 

accounting

Company

analysis Rental

management

system

Network effect

driven by

API integration

Integrated data 

infrastructure that locks 

in customers

Owner

TenantProperty

Inspection

Repair/ 

maintenance

API

API

API

Settlement

Data is fragmented, resulting in 

cumbersome input and review 

processes

System upgrades are 

difficult, leading to 

increased IT costs

Communication with tenants 

and brokerage companies 

tends to break down

Rental management

Approach to 

management system KPIs

×

Number of 
companies

ARPU of
40,000 yen ~

*1)

Website

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY
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Online tenant applications have exceeded 1 million annually for two consecutive years, driving growth in 

lifeline service revenue from referrals to multiple providers, with further revenue growth targeted in FY26 

through higher unit prices lifted by an expanded partner lineup

Expansion of lifeline services
FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Rental

management
Restoration

Renewal/ 

termination
ContractTenant applicationViewing

booking

Property 

confirmation

Over 1 million applications 

for two consecutive years

KPI

(transaction volume)

KPI 

(unit price)Applications using lifeline services Customer referral fees

Revenue from lifeline services

Investment

Rent guarantee

Housing loans

Cards

Parking lot

Management and

repairs

*1) Based on the 2023 rental brokerage transaction volume (estimated) of 1.78 million cases from the National Rental Housing News publication “Rental Brokerage & Tenant Trends Data Book 2024,” and ITANDI's cancellation rate of 33% from application to contract, the number of tenant applications 
was calculated as 2.65 million. This figure was then used to estimate the proportion from ITANDI's annual electronic tenant application volume of 1.09 million for the FY24.10 period.Translated with DeepL.com (free version)

*1)

40%

Market 

share approx. 

Electricity/gas Leasing and sales

Renovation

Over 700,000 annual 

customer referrals

Improving brokerage system usability to increase brokerage 

firms’ utilization and drive growth in referral volumes

Aiming to raise unit prices and expand the ecosystem by 

broadening the lineup of referral partners

Expanding 

lineup

(Rental management system)

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY
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Synergy

Implementing a virtuous cycle model with transactional and recurring business revenues 

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Recurring

Transactional

Marketplace business

Start of listing on 

RENOSY Marketplace

Individual 

investors

Centralized & localized — optimal and

efficient operating model

Business licenses in 38 locations across

the U.S.

Utilization of accumulated data

infrastructure

Property business

Track record as No.1 in number of investment

property transactions handled

Expanded customer base through brand

penetration

Synergy

Customer acquisition through diverse channels 

including synergy-driven pathways

Powerful synergies between Renters Warehouse (U.S. SFR marketplace No.2) with advanced PM know-how and 

RENOSY with a robust member base are creating a virtuous business model. Revenue bases based on both 

transaction and recurring are expanding in the U.S., establishing the US Business as the third core categories

Institutional

investor

RENOSY

stock members No.2 in U.S. SFR property 

management scale & expertise

*1) Data obtained from publicly disclosed information on Renters Warehouse in 2019https://www.prweb.com/releases/Renters_Warehouse_Announces_New_Chief_Strategy_Officer_Greg_Rand/prweb16018946.htm SFR: Abbreviation for Single-Family Rental

*2) According to Tokyo Shoko Research, Inc.'s “Condominium Investment Sales Performance Survey (March 2024 Edition),” we are ranked No. 1 nationwide in condominium investment sales volume and matching transactions (https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/3491/tdnet/2437813/00.pdf).

*1)

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY

*2)

https://www.prweb.com/releases/Renters_Warehouse_Announces_New_Chief_Strategy_Officer_Greg_Rand/prweb16018946.htm
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By combining the RENOSY Marketplace’s large customer base and AI-driven execution capabilities with Renters 

Warehouse’s extensive U.S. unit management scale and marketplace customer base, the goal is to achieve highly 

efficient business operations in the U.S. marketplace business as well

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

Accelerating growth in the US marketplace

Number of RENOSY members

Approx. 600,000 people

Ranked No. 1
for five straight years

RENOSY sales performance

Number of units managed 

across the U.S.

Approx. 9,000 units

Operating track record 

in the U.S. SFR marketplace

Highly repeatable business growth

through two companies

with proven track records

AI × Technology platforms

*1) As of the end of October FY25   *2) Tokyo Shoko Research Co., Ltd.'s “Condominium Investment Sales Performance Survey (March 2024)” shows that in the used condominium investment sector, we have achieved the top national ranking in both sales volume and number 

of matches for five consecutive years (https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/3491/tdnet/2437813/00.pdf).

*3) Data obtained from publicly disclosed information on Renters Warehouse in2019https://www.prweb.com/releases/Renters_Warehouse_Announces_New_Chief_Strategy_Officer_Greg_Rand/prweb16018946.htm SFR: Abbreviation for Single-Family Rental

*1,2) 

*1) 

*1,3) 

*1) 

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY

Ranked No. 2
in the U.S.

https://ssl4.eir-parts.net/doc/3491/tdnet/2437813/00.pdf
https://www.prweb.com/releases/Renters_Warehouse_Announces_New_Chief_Strategy_Officer_Greg_Rand/prweb16018946.htm
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AI-powered marketing

AI valuation AI rent assessment

AI-assisted consultation and digital experience

Revolutionizing the customer experience through products that fully digitize every stage of

real estate investment with technology that maximizes the use of AI

RENOSY products

• Promoting the appeal of real estate 

investment through AI-driven marketing

• Providing investment simulations tailored 

to user-specific conditions

People are unable to choose an investment 

method aligned with asset-building needs

Issue

Solution
• Providing users with valuable information 

through AI-assisted consultations

• Enabling smooth handling of complicated 

process including contracts and loan 

applications

Various procedures are time-consuming 

Issue

Solution

Transforming the 
investment experience 

with AI-powered 
products

• Owners can use AI valuation

• Owners can easily take selling actions 

online base on their own price perspective

Owners are uncertain about the optimal

timing to sell in decision-making

Issue

Solution

• AI forecasts realize rent level tracking, 

even when vacancies occur

• Providing support not only for property 

management but also for tax return filing

Investors cannot estimate income due to 

lack of information on the rental fees

Issue

Solution

Entry Purchase

Sale
Property 

management

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY

NEW Area Information advice by Gen-AI

NEW

AI-powered precise real estate 

information proposals
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ITANDI products

• AI automatically generates forms, reducing 

workload

• Achieving efficient work operations through 

AI summaries of call records and digitization 

of business daily reports

Creating forms such as contracts and important 

matter explanations takes a lot of time

Issue

Solution

• Updating vacancy information in real-time 

through the real estate agent platform

• Supporting efficient property proposal 

activities

Vacancy status and transaction data cannot 

be timely tracked

Issue

Solution

Rental 

brokerage

• AI can generate assessment reports in 

as little as 45 seconds

• Supporting property proposal activities in 

both speed and quality 

Assessment and tax filing are time-

consuming and vary by individual

Issue

Solution

Rental 

management

• Providing next-generation business 

support services that comprehensively 

support rental management operations 

• Digitizing various data with AI to improve 

productivity 

Data is not being fully utilized in rental 

management

Issue

Solution

B2B Platform

ITANDI evolving
with AI and data 

toward overwhelming 
products

By leveraging unique data and advanced AI function, we have been transforming the real 

estate transactions experience to a whole new level

Sales 

brokerage

Automatic property document 

generation feature
“eKYC Function” simplifying 

identity verification during tenant 

applications with AI

NEW NEW

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

④ Technology③ US Business② ITANDI① RENOSY
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RENOSY

Market-

place

Online transaction

Market share 20% 9.5% 16.1%

Recognition rate 70% 40.1% 56.4%

Subscription

Managed units 50K 17K 44K

Business profit 

margin (domestic) 25% 13.4% 27.3%

ITANDI

ITANDI

Market share 37% 26.0% 28.5%

No. of introduced 

products 15K 8K 15K

Sales brokerage Market share 10% 0.6% 7.2%

Global

US/European market
Expanded 

countries 3countries 0countries 1country

Asia market
Expanded 

countries and 

locations

8countries and 

locations

5countries and 

locations

6countries and 

locations

Group synergy
Overseas 

revenue 10billion yen 1.1billion yen 10billion yen

Data Data monetization Revenue 2billion yen 0billion yen 1.7billion yen

Medium-term Business Plan 2026 progress status

Category

Major KPI Progress

Status

As of FY25.10Target

FY24.10 FY26.10

100%

*1,2)

*1) Calculated based on TAM of 1.5 trillion yen as of the announcement of Medium-term Business Plan 2026. Market share was calculated as revenue from RENOSY as a percentage of 1.5 trillion  *2) LTM base  *3) See the number of subscription contracts on p.34 *4) See the number of products 

introduced on p.40

*3)

*4)

*2)

The progress rate of key KPIs is generally on track, and efforts will continue toward early achievement

As of FY23.10

Actual FY25.10

50%

*2)

FY26.10 Earnings forecast: Full-year Business strategy

33%

88%

74%

23%

33%

82%

55%

63%

Present



FY25.10 4Q results
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Important KPI highlights
FY25.10 4Q results

13,222 million yen
（YoY approx. +35.7%）

Net revenue
*1)

Core business profit margin
*2)

10.2%
（FY24.4Q 13.0%）

Gross profit of 

recurring business

*3)

3,111 million yen
（YoY approx. +43.0%）

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + revenue from ITANDI, others, and adjusted items *2) Calculated as business profit/net revenue *3) The total gross profit from the subscription business of the RENOSY Marketplace business 

and the ITANDI business

Net revenue increased significantly YoY. While core business profit margin declined YoY due to 

bonus payments and certain proactive expenses including advertising, strong growth in recurring 

business gross profit contributed to margin improvement
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Consolidated results trend
FY25.10 4Q results

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + Revenue from ITANDI and other segments, including adjustments 

*2) For FY24.10, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and the figures for FY24.10 reflect the details of the finalized provisional accounting treatment

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Revenue Net revenue Business profit *2)*1)

~

-6
3
9

4
6
2

-5
5
1

Net revenue Business profit
*1) *2)

YoY +36% YoY +6%

~
FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10

Net revenue grew significantly YoY. Profit also increased YoY and remained solid, 

even with bonus payments and proactive investments reflecting strong performance
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-3.4%

-0.1%

4.9%
5.9% 6.0%

8.2%
8.8%

9.3%

12.4%12.6%

10.9%

12.2%

13.3%

15.5%

17.7%
16.5%

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Net revenue increase driven by the steady growth of the RENOSY and ITANDI businesses,

and core business profit margin trends upward 

Net revenue and core business profit margin trends
FY25.10 4Q results

(Million yen)

Net revenue (LTM)

Net revenue (LTM base)

Business profit (LTM base)

Core business profit margin (LTM base)

Business profit/core business profit margin (LTM)

(Million yen)

*1) Net revenue: Gross profit from RENOSY Marketplace + Revenue from ITANDI and other segments, including adjustments  *2) Core business profit margin: Business profit ÷ Net revenue

*1) *2)

FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

-4
0
0

-1
4

FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10
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Gross profit trend of recurring business
FY25.10 4Q results

*1) Gross profit of recurring businesses is the total of the gross profit of the RENOSY Marketplace Subscription business and the gross profit of the ITANDI business *2) As overseas subscription revenue was not reflected in the FY24.2Q figures, it 

has been retroactively calculated from FY25.2Q onward 

YoY +43% 24.7%

SaaS business

Subscription

Consolidated 

gross profit
Recuring business 

ratio

(Million yen)

Gross profit of recurring business*1)

347 420 425 504 608 723 693 669 772 
984 917 970 

1,282 1,215 1,152 1,147 

114 
180 202 

237 
279 

376 385 480 

677 

1,118 1,162 
1,204 

1,315 

1,847 
1,695 

1,963 

461 
601 627 

741 
888 

1,099 1,078 1,149

1,449

2,103 2,080
2,175

2,598

3,063
2,848

3,111

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

Driven by a recent focus of efforts on the US business, the subscription business recorded a QoQ increase, and the 

SaaS business remained steady. As a result, the recurring business continued its trend of YoY increases in profit, 

maintaining its high level of contribution to consolidated gross profit at around 25%
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SG&A expenses trend
FY25.10 4Q results

*1) For FY24.10, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and the figures for FY24.10 reflect the details of the finalized provisional accounting treatment

SG&A expenses 

(Million yen)

*1)

Profit growth exceeding the upward-revised target led to bonus payments and proactive expenses 

such as advertising, causing a temporary increase in SG&A

FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

1,212 1,418 1,535 
1,907 1,651 1,810 1,950 

2,507 
1,902 

2,220 2,376 
2,758 

3,085 3,058 2,858 

4,259 

36
70 54

134
84 

88 77 

105 

112 
132 

210 

208 
197 173 

213 

183 

730
761

954

996

778 
878 

1,073 

1,452 

1,130 

1,199 

1,478 

1,580 985 1,139 1,435 

2,162 

77 79

102

201

205 
179 

174 

197

196

161

231

233
237 259 270

350

88
177

164

198

145 
199 

207 

253

183

228

231

305
195

256
286

350

192

199
213

218

248 
269 

265 

272

299

354

379

406

400
392

487

567

164

185
185

195

189 
196 

210 

204

259

198

223

257

254
254

256

336

77

73
73

157

164
166

159

144

182

334

382

450

420
530

757

1,063

0

77
88

98

88
134

111

105

54

126

140

135

119
131

119

100

519

519

589

767

814 

829 
838 

1,011

1,002

1,581

1,347

1,594

1,535
1,656

1,628

1,892

3,100
3,562

3,960 

4,874 
4,371 

4,753 
5,068 

6,255 

5,324 

6,537 
7,003 

7,931 
7,432 

7,852 
8,313 

11,267 

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Others

Sales commissions

Outsourcing expenses

Amortization of rights-of-

use assets

Depreciation

Taxes and dues

Sales promotion expenses

Advertising expenses

Recruitment expenses

Personnel expenses
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Summary of income statement
FY25.10 4Q results

*1) Profit for the period refers to profit attributable to owners of parent  *2) For FY24.10, the Company is finalizing the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and each figure for FY24 reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment 

  FY25.10

4Q ①

FY24.10

4Q ②

Amount of 

change
（①-②）

Percentage of 

change
（①/②-1）

Net revenue 13,222 9,744 3,480 +36％

Business profit 1,346 1,268 78 +6％

Finance costs 232 216 16 +8％

Profit for the period 874 744 129 +17％

FY25.10

4Q cumulative ③

FY25.10 

earnings 

forecast ④

Achievement rate
（③ / ④-1）

44,251 42,300 105％

7,298 6,500 112％

970 N/A -

3,890 3,200 122％

YoY comparisons Achievement rate on forecast

*1）

*2)
(Million yen)

Both net revenue and net profit achieved the initial full-year targets. Business profit also 

significantly exceeded the revised forecast announced in 2Q, with a progress rate of 112%
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RENOSY Marketplace
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FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

RENOSY Marketplace business model

2

1

4

3

250.9
billion yen

Revenue

Owner app

Online
Subscription

Sales 

revenue

Property 
purchase

Recurring

Transactional

Digital 

marketing

Number of inquiries:

Approx.

100,000/year
*1)

Expansion of 

RENOSY

members

Expansion of 

circulation

volume

Expansion of 

property 

management

Expansion of 

transaction 

volume

Quality and quantity-

guaranteed marketplace

Matching 4 days

CCC 16 days

Inventory cycle 22 days

*1)

Virtuous cycle with 

network effect

The revenue base is 

composed of transactional 

and recurring

A virtuous cycle business model where efficient digital marketing drives membership growth, leading to increased transaction 

volume and subscription numbers, which in turn further boost sales and strengthen network effects. This approach builds a 

robust revenue base from both transactional and recurring, enhancing our competitive advantage as a marketplace

Online purchase

Online sale

*1,2)

Expansion  of 

product lineup

Managed 

properties

44,239 
units *1)

AI assessment

Sale property 

information

4 trillion yen
*1,3)

*1) As of the end of October 2025 *2) Only pre-owned compact condominiums are included as properties 

*3) Calculation method for property information acquisition amount: The total of purchase information received from real estate companies during the fiscal year ending October 2024, AI valuation amount, and balance of assets under management at RENOSY ASSET

MANAGEMENT. Purchase information received from real estate companies is an estimated value calculated by multiplying the number of property information acquisitions by the average sales amount for each year *4) Investment Property Sales Performance by Tokyo Shoko 

Research (as of March 2025) *5) Cost of Sales Survey for Investment Real Estate Companies by Tokyo Shoko Research (October 2024 Survey)

*4)

*5)

Transactional
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Results trends
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Net revenue (Gross profit) Segment profit

Both gross profit and business profit grew

due to the expansion of the product lineup and recurring business

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10

YoY +40% YoY +31%

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10
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セグメント利益

YoY +63％

セグメント利益

YoY +27％

（売上総利益）

ネット売上収益
（売上総利益）

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10

FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10 FY22.10 FY24.10FY23.10 FY25.10

YoY +168％
Domestic

Results trends
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace
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n

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Overseas

Overseas

Domestic

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Net revenue (Gross profit) Segment profit

Net revenue (Gross profit) Segment profit

Net revenue and segment profit steadily increased in both businesses. Overseas subscription 

performance is improving, with losses narrowing as the US business achieved quarterly profitability
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8,684

11,437

Revenue diversification has advanced through steady product expansion

Overseas revenue increased with US business growth, while product offerings also broadened in the 

pre-owned compact condominium segment

Net revenue trend
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

*1) From the first quarter of FY24.10, Shenjumiaosuan Inc has been included in the segment of RENOSY Marketplace. Due to the segment change, the figures for the cumulative period of FY23.10 will be reclassified and shown according to the 

segment classification after the change  *2) In order to accurately present gross profit from pre-owned compact condominiums, “Seller DX” is included in the pre-owned compact condominiums from the FY23.10 full-year financial results presentation material.

Effective FY25.10, we will modify our approach to highlight the breakdown of used compact condominiums from FY23 onwards.

(Million yen)

■ Pre-owned compact condominiums

■ Newly-built compact condominiums 

■ Luxury apartment

■ Subscription (Overseas)

■ Overseas

YoY +40%

■ Apartment

■ Whole apartment building

■ Subscription (Domestic)

Net revenue (Gross profit) *1)

*2)

FY22.10FY21.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10

■ STUDIO（～30㎡）

■ Family （50㎡～）

■ Compact （30～50㎡）

Pre-owned compact condominiums
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The number of RENOSY members increased to 600,000 due to active measures to 

expand brand recognition

RENOSY stock member trend
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

YoY +17%

*1) The number of RENOSY member stocks refers to the cumulative number of people who have registered as members

*2) The number of RENOSY member stocks after FY21.10 2Q in the graph differs from the number of members announced before FY22.10 2Q due to a change in the definition of aggregation from FY22.10 2Q

Number of RENOSY stock members

(People)

*1,2)
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Overseas

Domestic

Overseas

Domestic

Subscription KPI trends
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

*1) Domestic: Includes numbers for Core Asset Management from FY24.10 2Q Overseas: Includes numbers for RW OpCo from FY24.10 2Q

YoY +29% YoY +36%

*1)Number of owners Number of subscription contracts

(People)

*1)

(Contracts)

Both the number of owners and number of subscription contracts continued to increase
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Amount of property information inflow
FY25.10 4Q results RENOSY Marketplace

*1) Calculation method for property information acquisition amount: The total of purchase information received from real estate companies annually, AI appraisal amount, and the balance of assets under management at RENOSY ASSET MANAGEMENT. Purchase 

information received from real estate companies is an estimate calculated by multiplying the number of property information acquisitions by the average sales amount for each year. *2) Only used compact apartments are included in the property calculation.  

*3) LTM base

(Million yen)

Amount of property information inflow (LTM)
*1,2,3)

The inflow of property information increased due to continuous membership growth

Platform power was enhanced with the production of the network effect
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ITANDI
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ITANDI business model
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI

The increase in the number of companies and product usage leads to growth in the number of listings and PVs on ITANDI BB, 

generating platform power. By enabling the entire process of “searching, applying, contracting, and moving in” to be completed 

in a one-stop manner, ITANDI is positioned as infrastructure beyond SaaS, with the potential for exponential profit growth

E
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n
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e
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s
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o
m

a
in

Increase in
number of
customers

1

Increase in 
usage of ITANDI 

products

3

Increase in

market share of

ITANDI product

usage

2

Increase in 

ITANDI BB listed

properties

and page views

4

Expansion of coverage 

areas and operations Increase in value through 

increase in data volume

Improved convenience due to 

increased comprehensiveness

Provision of suggestions through 

data analysis etc.

Use the data utilization know-how of 

Mercury, which joined the group in 

August 2024

Further operational efficiency 

support through data utilization

④ Global strategy

Platform model 

beyond SaaS

A marketing-focused CRM made 

for real estate sales agencies

Operational support services for 

leasing management agencies

A marketing-focused CRM made 

for leasing agencies

Brokerage

Management

Buy/Sell

（Under preparation)
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Revenue continued a favorable trend. Segment profit declined year on year due to one-off expenses such as the 

strengthening of management human resources aimed at rapid further growth and the recording of bonuses, 

against the backdrop of results far exceeding figures in the Medium-term Business Plan for the second straight year
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Results trends
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI
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Net revenue (Revenue) Gross profit Segment profit

YoY +22% YoY +18%
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The Mercury recorded 
approximately 260 million 
yen in spot revenue
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ARR trend
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI

YoY +7% ⚫ Lifeline services

⚫ Product pay-as-you-go 

fees

(Million yen)

ARR *1)

Although ARR growth slowed due to delays in launching new products, the focus is on accelerating the rollout of the 

newly released core system and strengthening the Lifeline service business to restore an upward growth trajectory

FY21.10 FY25.10FY22.10 FY23.10 FY24.10

SaaS monthly fee

Other *2)

⚫ SaaS monthly fee

*1) Monthly Recurring Revenue. Calculated 3-month average for each quarter from FY24.10 2Q and therefore different from the data presented in earlier financial results briefing materials

*2) Includes figures for Mercury from FY24.10 4Q. The Mercury values ​​added to each item are approximate values
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Over4 3 2 1

Number of customers and products introduced trends
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI

The number of companies introduced to 3 or more products maintained a high percentage of around 

62% due to solid expansion of the number of products introduced

*1) From FY24.10 2Q, all SaaS products in ITANDI BB+, including "ITANDI Management Cloud" and "Naisoukouji-kun," as well as Housmart's "PropoCloud" and RENOSY X's SaaS products have been added to the calculation. For ITANDI BB+ SaaS products, the data was calculated 

retrospectively from FY21.10 2Q to FY23.10 4Q, so the data will differ from the data disclosed on and before FY23.4Q *2) Includes figures for Mercury from FY24.10 4Q. The Mercury values ​​added to each item are approximate values

YoY +16% YoY +17%

Approximately 
62% has been 
introduced to 

more than
3 products

28%

*1,2)Total number of customers Number of products introduced

(Company)

*1,2)

(Product)

FY22.10FY21.10 FY23.10 FY24.10

38％

FY25.10 FY22.10FY21.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10
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Churn rate trend
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI

The churn rate remained at a low level, reflecting success in maintaining a high ratio of companies 

introduced to multiple products

*1) Calculated monthly average churn rate of recent 12 months, based on the numbers of products introduced

*2) Includes figures for Mercury from FY24.10 4Q. The Mercury values ​​added to each item are approximate values

Avg.

Last

 12mos.0.44%

（%）

Churn rate *1,2)
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Other indicator trends
FY25.10 4Q results ITANDI

Performance remained steady YoY for both ITANDI BB page views and the number of lifeline services

*1) Rounded down to the nearest thousand. Calculated 3-month average for each quarter from FY24.10 2Q and therefore different from the data presented in earlier financial results briefing materials

*2) Changed the number of online tenant applications to applications using lifeline services from FY24.10 2Q

*3) We switched to Google Analytics 4 as the data acquisition tool for the number of page views because Universal Analytics properties stopped processing hits on July 1, 2023. The figures from July 2022 (FY22.10 3Q) onwards have been updated based on the data processing definitions used 

in Google Analytics 4 and are therefore different from the data presented in earlier financial results briefing materials 

YoY +73% YoY +17%

*1,3)ITANDI BB page views Applications using lifeline services

(PV)

*2)

(Contracts) Of the number of online tenant applications, the number of applications using the lifeline 
service (billing based on customer referral fees) is listed

FY22.10FY21.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10FY22.10FY21.10 FY23.10 FY24.10 FY25.10
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CCC (Cash Conversion Cycle) 20.5days 21.0days 16.1 days 5.1 days

(Million yen) FY23.10 FY24.10
①

FY25.10
②

Amount of change

② - ①

Current

assets

Cash & cash 

equivalents
17,452 19,325 30,365 11,040

Inventories*2) 10,183 13,950 11,682 -2,268

(Turnover period*3) (26.8days) (27.7days) (22.6days) (-5.1days)

Trade receivables*4) 867 1,253 1,285 32

(Turnover period*3) (1.9days) (2.0days) (1.9days) (-0.2days)

Others 2,637 4,100 5,466 1,365

Non-current assets 30,210 38,573 33,751 -5,002

Total assets 61,352 77,203 82,370 5,167

Liabilities

Trade payables*5) 3,516 4,070 5,434 1,364

(Turnover period*2) (8.2days) (8.7days) (8.4days) (-0.3days)

Others 37,250 49,892 45,482 -4,410

Equity

Share capital 7,262 7,372 9,962 2,590

Retained earnings 989 2,691 6,581 3,890

Others 12,332 13,176 14,909 1,733

Total liabilities and equity 61,352 77,203 82,370 5,167

Balance sheet summary
Appendix

Light working capital 

structure 
(Strict control of 

CCC（Cash Conversion Cycle ))

Stable financial base
 (Sound capital-to-asset ratio)

Shareholder return policy
(Total shareholders return (TSR))

*1)

*6)

*7)

*1) For FY23.10 and FY24.10, the Company is finalizing the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination, and each figure for the FY23.10 and FY24.10, reflects the details of the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment *2) Inventories *3) Averages during the applicable 
period are used for inventory, operating credit, and operating liabilities when calculating turnover time *4) Trade and other receivables  *5) Trade and other payables *6) CCC（Cash Conversion Cycle）= Inventory turnover days + Receivables turnover days - Accounts Payable Turnover days- *7) Total 

Shareholder Return (TSR)
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Details of balance sheet changes
Appendix

*1) Figures in parentheses indicate changes from the previous quarter-end

（Million yen）

FY25.4Q
（Million yen）

FY24.4Q
*1)

Equity

31,453

Non-current assets

33,571

Total assets： 82,370

Other non-current assets

27,836

Subleased assets 

3,823（-6,866）

Right-of-use assets 

1,911（-548）

Current assets 

48,799

Inventories

11,682（-2,267）

Cash and cash equivalents

30,365（+11,039）

Other current assets

6,751

Liabilities

50,917

Lease liabilities

6,295（-8,433）

Borrowings

23,167（-484）

Other liabilities

21,453

Equity

23,240

Non-current assets

38,573

Total assets： 77,203

Other non-current assets

25,424

Subleased assets 

10,689

Right-of-use assets 

2,459

Current assets 

38,629

Inventories

13,950

Cash and cash equivalents

19,325

Other current assets

5,353

Liabilities 

53,962

Lease liabilities

14,728

Borrowings

23,652

Other liabilities

15,581

Sub-leased assets declined by approximately 6.9 billion yen due to the switch to a management plan 

launched from the beginning of the fiscal period. Through ongoing disciplined balance sheet 

operation, the company will aim to balance business growth with enhanced capital efficiency
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In the Japanese real estate media business, while many players participate in a small market, the market targeted by our company

has no dominant players, offers significant room for technology intervention, and is a vast and attractive yet immature market.

Leveraging our capital-efficient business model and technology-based differentiation, we aim to establish an overwhelming position

38 trillion yen
Approx. 111.2 billion yen

Small

Low

Oligopoly

Large

Dominant players absent

High

Profit per transaction

Market structure

Potential  for technology 

integration

Advertising media 

expenses for 

domestic real estate

AD

Domestic real estate 

investment market
(Rental housing)

Approx. 

342x

dominated by 

several big players

Approx. 

Market size comparison

*1) Source: Dentsu Inc., "2023 Japan Advertising Expenditures"  
*2) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of investment grade real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate Investment Report  (July 18, 2023)

*2)

*1）

Appendix
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The target market size is expanding through product lineup expansion and further 

international expansion
 I

Properties that fall short of the specifications or location criteria by investors

SAM 6.9 trillion yen

TAM approx. 38 trillion yen

1

FY25 Revenue

180billion yen

Pre-owned condominiums in the metropolitan area

RENOSY Marketplace: Path to market share expansion

FY25 Revenue

25.1 billion yen
Newly-built 

condominiums

Pre-owned 

condominium 

buildings
FY25 Revenue

10.3 billion yen

Pre-owned 

apartment buildings

Newly-built 

apartment buildings

Pre-owned 

detached houses

Newly-built 

detached houses

Expand share within pre-owned 

condominium market
Expanding and accelerating buying and selling in the Marketplace

2
Expansion of product lineup
Catering to increasingly diverse investor needs by expanding the product lineup 3

Expansion of overseas properties
Overseas properties included in product lineup

SAM 1.5 
trillion yen

Pre-owned compact condominiums 

in the metropolitan area

1

2

US SFR

investment market

3 TAM approx. 

581 trillion yen

Domestic real estate investment market Approx. 77trillion yen

Newly-built 

condominium buildings

 I

Overseas investment 

real estate market

*1) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of profitable real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate Investment Report (July 18, 2023)  *2) Source: Japan’s real estate investment market size of investment grade real estate by use, NLI Research Institute Real Estate 

Investment Report  (July 18, 2023)  *3) Estimated with reference to results released by Tokyo Kantei Co.,Ltd.: Press release Newly built / existing apartments market size of Tokyo metropolitan area (Jan. 2021), Tokyo Kantei Co.,Ltd.: Press release Newly built / existing apartment logistics change of 

Tokyo metropolitan area (May 2021), Data of registered properties released by Real Estate Information Network for East Japan, Data from top 10 companies in the property investment industry *4) TAM: Total Addressable Market (The largest size of the market that RENOSY Marketplace business 

could potentially capture)  *5) SAM: Serviceable Available Market (size of the market targeted by RENOSY Marketplace business) *6) SFR: Single-Family Rental (Single family rental properties are one-unit, detached rental properties. An SFR detached home often comes with a yard and garage.)

*7) Nuveen Real Estate “Single-Family Demand”, converted at $1 = ¥145.24

*1）

*3,5）

*3,5）

*2,4)

*6)

*4,7)

Domestic rental housing market

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Entered

Appendix

Entered FY25 Revenue

4.2 billion yen
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Subscription and ITANDI: Path to market share expansion

Number of rental units

under management 

nationwide
19.25M units

Number of subscription contracts 

⚫ Expansion through M&As

⚫ Expansion of third party by 

ITANDI

⚫ First party

⚫ Expansion through M&As

⚫ Change of management

35K units (0.2%)

Strategy for expanding market share

Number of 

products introduced

5.50M units (28.6%)

*1) Source: Zenkoku Rental Housing News “What is the rental housing market - Market structure and Issues deciphered by data”. ( pril 24, 2023)  

*2) The number of units managed owned by RENOSY owners  *3) The number of ITANDI Management SaaS products introduced  *4) As of October 31, 2025

*1）

*4）

*2)

Appendix

RENOSY and ITANDI have significant potential to increase the number of subscription 

contracts and the number of products introduced

*3)

*4)
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ITANDI target market size

Introduction to

Zennichi Members 

(40% share)

Introduction to

All Clients in Japan

(100% share)

Overall PropTech market 

derived from existing

SaaS business

Existing + New Products + Others

Average Revenue Per User

Others + α
Data sales, 

collaboration and

Lifeline service, etc.

Existing
Products

¥ 40 K - ¥ 170 K

*1) Price range of products for both property management companies, and rental agency

*2) Source:General Incorporated Foundation Real Estate Transaction Promotion Organization “Statistics on Real Estate Transaction  gents and Licensed Real Estate Transaction  gents as of the End of Fiscal Year 2024”

*3) Source: Yano Research Institute Ltd. ”PropTech Market 2024” T M includes the following business areas: [B2C] Media, Matching (including iBuyer), Design/Construction, Cloud Funding, Sharing  [B2B] Matching, Business Support, Value assessment, VR/AR, IoT (Cloud Camera/image analysis)  *4) SAM
＝Total ARR for each products＝①ARR of existing products for brokerage companies＋②ARR of existing products for management companies＋③ARR of new products for management companied ①ARR of existing products for brokerage companies ＝ Number of brokerage companies × ARPU②ARR of 

existing products for management companies ＝ Number of management companies × ARPU③ARR of new products for management companies ＝ Number of management companies × ARPU number od brokerage companies ＝ Number of real estate contractors × brokerage companies rate/number of 

management companies ＝ number of real estate contractors × Percentage of management companies ※ There is overlap because some cases are concurrently engaged in other businesses.  *5) SOM＝SAM×40%

*1）

Approx.132K companies

（Registered real estate broker）

Number of target clients *2）

Market size we are currently targeting

SAM

¥ 363 B
Serviceable Available Market

TAM

¥ 2.3 T
Total Addressable Market

SOM

¥ 145 B
Serviceable Obtainable Market

*3）

*5）

*4）

Appendix

New
Products

~ ¥ 290 K

Aiming to expand market share by offering new products and data sales services

in the sales brokerage domain



67

ESG data
Appendix

FY25

FY25

FY25

Scope1 0

Scope2 508

Scope1,Scope2 total 508

Electricity consumption (kwh) 1,205,231

CO2 emissions per sales
（t/hundred million）

0.0020

Number of directors 9 people

Number of female directors 1 people

Ratio of outside directors 55.5％

No. of employees 1,371 people 1,743 people 1,981 people

No. of full-time 

employees
1,090 people 1,487 people 1,665 people

No, of non-full-time 

employees
281 people 256 people 316 people

Percentage of 

female employees
40.1% 38.4% 35.9％

Average age (full-

time employees)

31.27

years old

31.60

years old

31.76

years old

Childcare leave 

usage rate (by 

gender) 

Male：80.0%

Female：100%

Male：96.5%

Female：100%

Male：90.9％
Female：100％

Return to work rate 

after childcare leave 

(by gender)

Male：100%

Female：100%

Male：100%

Female：100%

Male：100％
Female：100％

Job turnover rate 17.3% 13.6% 11.0％

Ration of female in 

leadership positions
23.8% 18.3% 17.0％

FY24FY23
Environment Social

Governance

*1) Calculation applies to Tokyo headquarters only *2) Scope1 is out of calculation *3) Scope 2 is carbon dioxide emissions from electricity use in offices. CO2 factor： 0.0004457t-CO2/kWh. Results based on Location-based *4) Consolidated (board members, full-time workers, part 

time workers, contract employees) *5) Consolidated (board members and full-time workers ) *6) Consolidated (part-time, contract employees) *7) Consolidated *8) Consolidated (full-time workers) *9) Non-consolidated number of GA technologies. Due to change in recording for 1 

person from FY22 to FY23, percentage of FY22 differs from previously disclosed number *10) GA Technologies alone and companies within the same group that share the same personnel system *11) Non-consolidated number of GA technologies (full-time workers). FY23,FY24: 
Number of workers who left ÷ enrolled employees at the start of the period (or end of the last period) x 100.  FY22: Number of employees that left out of enrolled employees at the start of the period *12) As of October 31, 2024

*1,12)

*12)

*12)

*4)

*10)

*9)

*3)

*2)

*5)

*6)

*7)

*8)

*11)
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Company overview
Appendix

Established March 12, 2013

Head Office 40F Sumitomo Fudosan Roppongi Grand Tower, 3-2-1 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo

Capital 9,962,953,856 yen (October 31, 2025)

Number of 

employees*1) 1,665 people (October 31, 2025)

Business 

Description

・Development and operation of the AI real estate investment service RENOSY

・Development of SaaS type of BtoB PropTech products 

Directors

President, Representative Director, Executive Officer, and CEO: Ryo Higuchi

Chairman of the Board and Strategic Advisor: Fumio Sakurai

Director and Senior Managing Executive Officer: Dai Higuchi

Director and Managing Executive Officer, and CTO: Masanori Goto

Outside Director: Ken Kutaragi, Piotr Feliks Grzywacz

Outside Director Audit and Supervisory Committee Member: Tomohisa Matsuba, 

Toshiro Kuwahara, AI Shoji

*1) Excluding officers, contract employee, part-time workers, and interns at consolidated subsidiaries.
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Disclaimer

This material contains forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations, forecasts and assumptions that 

involve risks.

These forward-looking statements contain uncertainties, and actual results may differ substantially from these statements.

These risks and uncertainties include general industry and market conditions as well as Japanese and international 

economic conditions such as changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

GA technologies has no obligation to update or correct the forward-looking statements contained in this material, regardless 

of any new information, future events, etc.

Contact

IR

Email

IR website

：ir@ga-tech.co.jp

：https://www.ga-tech.co.jp/ir/

mailto:ir@ga-tech.co.jp
https://www.ga-tech.co.jp/ir/
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